Resolution #3390 Authorization to Submit CDBG Planning Grant Application

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge recently completed a Comprehensive Parks Plan and Active Transportation components were the most supported activities by survey respondents, and

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge Trails Plan was completed in 2006, needs updating and a Trails component would be included in an Active Transportation Plan, and

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge has the legal jurisdiction and authority to Adopt an Active Transportation Plan as part of the Red Lodge Growth Policy, and

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge has applied for and received CDBG planning grants in the past and completed them successfully with positive outcomes to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana that the Mayor of the City of Red Lodge is authorized to submit an application to the Montana Department of Commerce for financial assistance of \$28,000 from the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program to prepare an Active Transportation Plan for the City of Red Lodge as Appendix to the Red Lodge Growth Policy, Further, the City of Red Lodge agrees to comply with all State laws and regulations and the requirements described in the CDBG Application and Administration Guidelines for Planning Grants specifically, and those that will be described in the CDBG Project Administration Manual generally. The matching funding sources for the 3:1 grant for development of the Active Transportation Plan will include \$5,000 from the Parks Board budget and \$2,000 from Building Active Communities (BACI).

Authorized by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana, the 26th day of May 2015 and approved by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana, the 23rd day of June 2015.

City of Red Lodge Man Bv:

Ed Williams, Mayor

Attest: By:

Loni Hanson, City Clerk